506314540 10/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6361289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH TUCKER	08/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SERTURNER CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5799 THIRD STREET SE	
Internal Address:	SUITE A	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	e/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2H 1K1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16312895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: INDOCKET@BTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: GENE YAO

Address Line 1: 1000 N. WEST STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801-1054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83121-289162	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENE J. YAO	
SIGNATURE: /Gene J. Yao/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=442TuckerAssignment#page1.tif

source=442TuckerAssignment#page2.tif

source=442TuckerAssignment#page3.tif

source=442TuckerAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506314540 REEL: 054129 FRAME: 0383

WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Joseph Tucker, whose full post office address is 26 Grande Point Estate, Strathmore, Alberta, T1P 1L3 Canada, am an inventor of an invention entitled Polynucleotides and Polypeptides Useful for Making Alkaloid Compounds for which patent applications were filed as listed on Schedule A attached hereto,

AND WHEREAS Serturner Corp., whose full post office address is Suite A, 5799 – 3rd Street SE Calgary, Alberta T2H 1K1, Canada, has acquired from me my whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said inventions and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Joseph Tucker, by these presents confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Serturner Corp. my full and exclusive right, including all that in fact and in law corresponds, to the said inventions in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and my entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said applications and to any other patent applications and patents that claim priority from the aforementioned patent applications, together with my right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent applications.

I, Joseph Tucker, agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Serturner Corp., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I, Joseph Tucker, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the U.S. and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said Serturner Corp., the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 054129 FRAME: 0384 The undersigned hereby grant the firm of **Bereskin & Parr** the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world for recordation of this document.

Signed this 12 day of August	2016, at Scituali USA
Mitness With Mark	1 M
Witness Name: Marjone Tucker	/ Joseph Tucker
Assignee Acceptance:	
Signed this day of	, 2016, at
	Serturner Corp.
Witness Name:	Signed for and on behalf of Serturner Corp. Name: Peter Facchini

Title: Chief Scientific Officer

2 of 3

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Bereskin & Parr the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world for recordation of this document.

Signed this day of	, 2016, at,
ness	Joseph Tucker
ne:	Joseph Tucker

Assignee Acceptance:

Signed this 12 day of August 2016, at Calgary AB

Serturner Corp.

Signed for and on behalf of Serturner Corp. Name: Peter Facchini

Title: Chief Scientific Officer

SCHEDULE A

Patent Title:

Polynucleotides and Polypeptides Useful for Making Alkaloid Compounds

Application No.

Country

Effective Filing Date

62/355,022

USA

June 27, 2016

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054129 FRAME: 0387

RECORDED: 10/21/2020